the securities available-for-sale, from a portion of trade accounts
receivable and from derivative financial instruments. If deriva-
tive financial instruments classify as cash flow hedges, changes
in the exchange rate do not impact the income statement but
are recorded directly in equity. Exchange rate-based changes in
securities available-for-sale are also recorded directly in equity.

Had the euro, as at December 31, 2011, lost 10% against the
U.S. dollar which is predominantly material for the Consolidated
Financial Statements, net income would have been K€ 78 high-
er and total equity would have been K€ 1,300 lower. A 10% gain
in the euro as at December 31, 2011, would have decreased
net income by K€ 643 and would have increased total equity
by K€ 467. A 10% loss in the euro as at December 31, 2010,
against the currencies reflected in the Consolidated Financial
Statements would have led to a K€ 385 increase in net income
and a K€ 346 increase in total equity (almost entirely due to
the to the U.S. dollar). A 10% gain in the euro would have
decreased net income by K€ 314 and total equity by K€ 420
almost entirely due to the U.S. dollar). In all cases, net income
was affected solely by the sensitivity of the U.S. dollar.

Pfeiffer Vacuum Technology AG – Annual Report 2011 107

Composition of financial instruments
The following tables show the composition of financial instruments by balance sheet line item and valuation category and fair value
as well as net results by valuation category.

Composition of Financial Instruments as at December 31, 2011

Category
According to

IAS 39
Net Book

Value

Amounts Recognized According to IAS 39

Fair Value
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
Recognized in

Equity

Fair Value
Through Profit

and Loss

in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 108,293 108,293 — — 108,293

Trade accounts receivable LaR 61,418 61,418 — — 61,418

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable FLAC 26,966 26,966 — — 26,966

Financial liabilities FLAC 76,559 76,559 — — 76,559

Derivative financial instruments
(incl. cash flow hedges) n.a. 468 — 468 — 468

Derivative financial instruments (excl. hedging) FLHfT 803 — — 803 803

Totals by valuation categories:

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 169,711 169,711 — — 169,711

Held-to-Maturity-Investments (HtM) — — — — —

Financial Assets Available-for-Sale (AfS) — — — — —

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) — — — — —

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost
(FLAC) 103,525 103,525 — — 103,525

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) 803 — 803 — 803

108 Notes

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheets | Additional Notes and Supplemental Information

Composition of Financial Instruments as at December 31, 2010

Category
According to

IAS 39
Net Book

Value

Amounts Recognized According to IAS 39

Fair Value
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
Recognized in

Equity

Fair Value
Through Profit

and Loss

in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 84,975 84,975 — — 84,975

Trade accounts receivable (adjusted) LaR 86,392 86,392 — — 86,392

Derivative financial instruments (incl. cash flow
hedges n.a. 40 — 40 — 40

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable FLAC 53,831 53,831 — — 53,831

Financial liabilities FLAC 78,657 78,657 — — 78,657

Totals by valuation categories:

Loans and Receivables (LaR), adjusted 171,367 171,367 — — 171,367

Held-to-Maturity-Investments (HtM) — — — — —

Financial Assets Available-for-Sale (AfS) — — — — —

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) — — — — —

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost
(FLAC), adjusted 132,488 132,488 — — 132,488

Net Results by Valuation Category

From Interest/
Dividends

From Subsequent Valuation

From
Derecognition

Net Results

At Fair Value
Currency

Translation

Impairment/
Reversal of
Impairment 2011 2010

in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€ in K€

Loans and Receivables (LaR) — 1,947 1,004 – 564 – 74 2,313 – 447

Held-to-Maturity-Investments
(HtM) — — — — — — —

Financial Assets Available-for-Sale
(AfS) — — — — — — 2,890

Financial Assets Held for Trading
(FAHfT) — — — — — — —

Financial Liabilities Measured at
Amortized Cost (FLAC) – 2,714 — — — — – 2,714 – 1,406

Financial Liabilities Held for
Trading (FLHfT) — – 803 — — — – 803 —

Pfeiffer Vacuum Technology AG – Annual Report 2011 109

33. Management of financial risks

With an equity ratio of 59.0% as at December 31, 2011,  Pfeiffer
Vacuum still has an equity base that is far above average. Addi-
tionally, cash and cash equivalents totaled € 108.3 million as at
December 31, 2011. In spite of material borrowings for funding
the adixen acquisition and the financial liabilities assumed in
this context, the Group did not show any net financial liabilities
as at December 31, 2011. This situation provides the Group with
the required liquidity range to successfully complete the adixen
integration without reaching the financial limits too soon.